Out of 353 public schools across 20 Local 

Government Areas (LGAs) in Lagos State with population of 374,717, Nigeria. A quasi 

experimental design was used for the study. Using multistage random sampling techniques 

involving stratification and purposive random sampling. Four hundred and sixty-eight (468) 

Basic 8 (JSS 11) students which comprised 213 males and 255 females in the three selected 

schools participated in the study. Three classes were selected Basic 8A ,8B and 8C in each 

school. Two research questions were posed and two hypotheses were formulated and tested at